

## **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

**RESOLUTION NO. 98** -76of the SOUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and,

WHEREAS, under the Constitution and Bylaws of the Tribe, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is charged with the duty of protecting the health, security, and general welfare of the Squaxin Island Reservation residents; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has designated the Southern Puget Sound Inter-Tribal Housing Authority (SPSITHA) as its "TDHE" for Fiscal Year 1998 under the Native American Housing Assistance and Self Determination Act; including the management and development of housing projects; and

WHEREAS, under HUD Project 52-32, SPSITHA has completed nine (9) low income "Elders" rental units, now in the process of occupancy; and

WHEREAS, both the Squaxin Island Tribe and SPSITHA desire that the rental housing units shall remain affordable given the special needs of Elders, and that the project rents shall be set as fair and reasonable as possible, all within the provisions of SPSITHA housing policies, including NAHASDA and Federal Rule 24CFR 1000, and in particular, section 1000.124, providing that such rents shall not exceed 30 percent of the family's adjusted income.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby sets forth the minimum housing unit rent to be charged for the low income rental Project 52-32 to be thirty dollars (\$30.00) per month and the maximum rent to be charged at three hundred dollars (\$300.00) per month and that rent payment calculations shall be based on 15% of the family's adjusted income. CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on the  $\mathcal{P}^{++}$  day of  $\int u/v$ , 1998, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 4 for and  $\mathcal{O}$ against with

abstentions. Whitener, Sr. Chairman Dave

Attested by

s:resol,60

Sue McFarlane, Secretary Cal Peters, Vice Chairman